

No. 21-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner,

v.

PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT M. ROLFE
BRIAN A. WRIGHT
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
LLP
Riverfront Plaza, E. Tower
951 East Byrd St.
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
rrolfe@hunton.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
LUCAS M. WALKER
WALTER H HAWES IV
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
A. The Federal Power Act.....	4
B. FERC’s Use of RTO Tariffs To Establish Nondiscriminatory Terms.....	5
II. Factual Background.....	7
A. The January 2014 Polar Vortex.....	7
III. Legal Proceedings.....	8
A. Proceedings Before FERC and the D.C. Circuit.....	8
B. ODEC Files Its State-Court Action.....	10
C. The District Court Upholds Removal and Dismisses on the Merits	10
D. The Court of Appeals Affirms.....	11
Reasons for Denying the Petition	15
I. This Case Does Not Present the Question on Which ODEC Seeks Review	15
II. ODEC Identifies No Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review	18
A. ODEC’s Asserted Conflict with <i>Northeastern</i> Lacks Merit.....	19
B. ODEC Shows No Conflict with Third or Ninth Circuit Law Either	20
C. ODEC’s Purported Intra-Circuit Conflict Lacks Merit As Well.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedents	22
A. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Gunn</i> and <i>Grable</i>	23
B. The Elements of ODEC’s State- Law Claims Require Recourse to Federal Law	27
1. Unjust Enrichment	27
2. Breach of Contract	29
3. Negligent Misrepresentation.....	30
IV. This Case Is an Exceedingly Poor Vehicle.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	5, 28
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 1187 (2005).....	25
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Butts v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co.</i> , <i>LPA</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1026, 2013 WL 6039040 (E.D. Va. Nov. 14, 2013).....	28
<i>Cahnmann v. Spring Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	30
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	32
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Cobb v. Pa. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 715 S.E.2d 541 (N.C. App. 2011).....	30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Duke Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	12, 22, 25
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18, 21
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831, amended on denial of reh'g, 387 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Edison v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Mongold v. Woods</i> , 677 S.E.2d 288 (Va. 2009).....	27
<i>Musselwhite v. Cheshire</i> , 831 S.E.2d 367 (N.C. App. 2019).....	27
<i>Northeastern Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Power Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 32
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schmidt v. Household Fin. Corp., II</i> , 661 S.E.2d 834 (Va. 2008).....	28
<i>Southern Biscuit Co. v. Lloyd</i> , 6 S.E.2d 601 (Va. 1940).....	28
<i>Sweely Holdings, LLC v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 820 S.E.2d 596 (Va. 2018).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Powell</i> , 247 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 654 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Whitfield v. Gilchrist</i> , 497 S.E.2d 412 (N.C. 1998)	27
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	21
 STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 824 (a).....	4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 824d (a).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824e (a).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2283	32
S. Ct. R. 10	23, 25
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	21
S. Ct. R. 14(a)	30
18 C.F.R. § 35.34.....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.34 (j).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.34 (j)(4).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.34 (k)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 151 FERC ¶61,206 (2015)	9
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop.</i> , 151 FERC ¶61,207 (2015)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop.</i> , 154 FERC ¶61,155 (2016)	9
<i>Radford’s Run Wind Farm, LLC</i> , 165 FERC ¶61,121 (2018)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &</i> <i>Procedure</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2020)	26
